

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA  
Charlottesville Division**

ELIZABETH SINES, SETH  
WISPELWEY, MARISSA BLAIR, APRIL  
MUNIZ, MARCUS MARTIN, NATALIE  
ROMERO, CHELSEA ALVARADO,  
JOHN DOE, and THOMAS BAKER,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JASON KESSLER, et al.,

Defendants.

**Civil Action No. 3:17-cv-00072-NKM-JCH**

**PLAINTIFFS' RENEWED MOTION FOR SANCTIONS AGAINST  
DEFENDANT VANGUARD AMERICA**

**Table of Contents**

	<b>Page</b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
BACKGROUND .....	1
I. Vanguard’s Pivotal Role in the Conspiracy to Commit Racially Motivated Violence at Charlottesville.....	1
II. Vanguard’s Repeated Failure to Comply with Its Discovery Obligations Throughout this Litigation .....	3
III. Hopper’s Testimony Confirms His Failure to Produce Vanguard’s Social Media and Email Accounts and His Failure to Preserve Evidence.....	4
A. Hopper’s Testimony Concerning Vanguard’s Social Media and Email Accounts .....	4
B. Hopper’s Testimony Concerning His Intentional Failure to Preserve Evidence, and the Destruction of Evidence Material to This Litigation.....	5
IV. Rousseau’s Testimony Likewise Confirms His Failure to Produce Vanguard’s Social Media and Email Accounts and His Failure to Preserve Material Evidence .....	6
A. Rousseau’s Testimony Concerning his Social Media and Email Accounts .....	6
B. Rousseau’s Testimony Concerning His Intentional Failure to Preserve Evidence and the Destruction of Evidence Material to this Litigation .....	8
V. Hopper and Rousseau Once Again Disappear From this Litigation.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. Adverse Inferences are Warranted in Light of Vanguard’s Systemic Spoliation of Material Evidence .....	12
II. Adverse Inferences are Warranted in Light of Vanguard’s Willful Failure to Comply with Discovery and Flagrant Violation of Numerous Court Orders .....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

**Table of Authorities**

**Page(s)**

**Cases**

*Anderson v. Found. for Advancement, Educ. & Emp’t of Am. Indians*,  
155 F.3d 500 (4th Cir. 1998) ..... 18

*Buckley v. Mukasey*,  
538 F.3d 306 (4th Cir. 2008) ..... 12

*Butler v. DirectSat USA, LLC*,  
2013 WL 6629240 (D. Md. Dec. 16, 2013) ..... 20

*Callahan v. Pac. Cycle, Inc.*,  
756 F. App’x 216 (4th Cir. 2018), *cert. denied*, 139 S. Ct. 1458 (2019) ..... 13, 17

*E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Kolon Indus., Inc.*,  
803 F. Supp. 2d 469 (E.D. Va. 2011) ..... 14

*Hodge v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.*,  
360 F.3d 446 (4th Cir. 2004) ..... 13

*King v. Am. Power Conversion Corp.*,  
181 F. App’x 373 (4th Cir. 2006) ..... 12

*Lee v. Max Int’l, LLC*,  
638 F.3d 1318 (10th Cir. 2011) ..... 19

*Mut. Fed. Sav. & Loan v. Richards & Ass’n*,  
872 F.2d 88 (4th Cir. 1989) ..... 18

*Silvestri v. Gen. Motors Corp.*,  
271 F.3d 583 (4th Cir. 2001) ..... *passim*

*Sines v. Kessler*,  
2019 WL 3767475 (W.D. Va. Aug. 9, 2019) ..... 18, 19

*Steves & Sons, Inc. v. JELD-WEN, Inc.*,  
327 F.R.D. 96 (E.D. Va. 2018) ..... 12

*Thompson v. Clarke*,  
2019 WL 4039634 (W.D. Va. Aug. 27, 2019) ..... 12

*Thompson v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev.*,  
219 F.R.D. 93 (D. Md. 2003) ..... 13

*Victor Stanley, Inc. v. Creative Pipe, Inc.*,  
269 F.R.D. 497 (D. Md. 2010) ..... 12, 15, 17, 18

**Table of Authorities**  
(continued)

**Page(s)**

*Vodusek v. Bayliner Marine Corp.*,  
71 F.3d 148 (4th Cir. 1995)..... *passim*

*West v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.*,  
167 F.3d 776 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 12

*Young Again Prod., Inc. v. Acord*,  
459 F. App'x 294 (4th Cir. 2011)..... 18, 19

**Other Authorities**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure

37 ..... 1, 18

37(b)(2)..... 18

37(d)(3)..... 18

37(e) ..... 12
